
#plymcouncil

CITY COUNCIL

Monday 26 February 2018
2 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Mrs Foster, Chair
Councillor Kelly, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Carson, 
Churchill, Coker, Cook, Dann, Darcy, Philippa Davey, Sam Davey, Deacon, Downie, Drean, 
Evans, Fletcher, K Foster, Fry, Hendy, James, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, 
Loveridge, Lowry, Dr Mahony, Mavin, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-
Ajete, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Ricketts, Riley, Singh, Smith, Sparling, Stevens, Storer, 
Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens and Winter.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Ross Jago
T 01752 304469
E Ross Jago, Senior Panel and Partnerships 
Adviser
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published:  16 February 2018

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


City Council

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by councillors.

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018 as a correct 
record.

3. Declarations of Interest:  (Pages 13 - 14)

4. Announcements  

5. Questions by the Public  

6. Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies etc  

A schedule detailing vacancies on committees, outside bodies etc and of changes notified 
to us will be published in the Order of Proceedings and reflected in the Minutes of the 
meeting.    

7. Revenue And Capital Budget And Proposed Council Tax 
Levels For 2018/19  

(Pages 15 - 
138)

The City Council will be asked to consider recommendations in the report of the Interim 
Strategic Director for Transformation and Change regarding the Revenue and Capital 
Budget and Proposed Council Tax levels for 2018/19.

8. Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Revenue and Capital 
Budget  

(Pages 139 - 
174)

The City Council will be asked to consider the Cabinet recommendation to approve the 
Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Revenue and Capital budget 2018/19. 



City Council Monday 29 January 2018

City Council

Monday 29 January 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Foster, in the Chair.
Councillor Kelly, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Carson, 
Churchill, Coker, Cook, Dann, Darcy, Philippa Davey, Sam Davey, Deacon, Downie, Drean, 
Evans, Fletcher, K Foster, Fry, Hendy, James, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, 
Loveridge, Lowry, Dr Mahony, Mavin, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-
Ajete, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Riley, Singh, Smith, Sparling, Stevens, Storer, Jon Taylor, 
Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens and Winter.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Ricketts

The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 7.45pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

44. MINUTES  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017.

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The following declarations of interest were made by councillors in accordance with the code 
of conduct in respect of items under consideration at the meeting - 

Name Minute 
Number

Reason Interest

Councillor Jon Taylor 54.1 and 54.2 NHS Employee Private
Councillor Kate Taylor 54.1 NHS Employee Private
Councillor Deacon 54.1 Staff nurse Private 
Councillor Sam Leaves 54.1 NHS Employee Private
Councillor Michael 
Leaves

54.1 Care Home Owner Private

46. ANNOUNCEMENTS  

(a) Lord Mayor 
 

 100 Great Westerners
 Finalist in the Team Leader of the Year category - Melanie Wilson – Social 

Worker

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


City Council Monday 29 January 2018

 Winner of the Mental Health Social Worker of the Year Award – Gareth 
Benjamin – Social Worker 

 Vera Mitchell – Volunteer – Plymouth Hospital NHS Trust MBE
 Carole Burgoyne MBE
 Library Staff at Christmas

(b) The Leader, Cabinet Members or Chairs of Committees 

Councillor Patrick Nicholson, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Transport, Housing and Planning
 

 Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan – Public Examination

47. QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  

There were two questions from members of the Public. 

Question submitted by: Alan Ramage

Plymouth Green Book Club recently read “An Air That Kills” by Dr John Rieuwerts 
of Plymouth University. It states air pollution in Plymouth is greatest along arterial 
routes. Legal exceedances and even low levels are harmful especially to the 
vulnerable, including schoolchildren. What measures are being proposed to address 
this?

Response: Councillor Lynda Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Adult Health 
and Social Care

Response: (for completion by City Council officers and Cabinet Members / Chairs) 
Plymouth City Council takes air quality seriously and the principles of protecting the 
air we breathe is contained within the Plymouth & South West Devon Joint Local 
Plan (JLP), a single strategic
[...]
ese arrangements are subject to regular reviews as part of the Treasury 
Management Board’s scope.



City Council Monday 29 January 2018

48. Torbay Children's Services Contractual Partnership  

Councillor Ian Bowyer (Leader) presented the report on the Torbay Childrens’ Services 
Contractual Arrangement, Councillor Evans seconded the report.  

Following the vote, the Council agreed to endorse the Cabinet’s decision to enter into a 
formal contractual arrangement for Plymouth City Council to manage Torbay Council’s 
Children’s Services with effect from 1 April 2018.

For the Motion (50)
Councillors  Bowie,  Coker,  Davey,  Evans OBE,  Hendy,  Lowry,  McDonald, Morris,  Murphy,  
Parker-Delaz-Ajete,  Rennie,  Smith,  Stevens,  J Taylor,  K Taylor,  Tuffin,  Tuohy,  Vincent,  
Wheeler,  Ball,  Mrs Beer,  Bowyer,  Mrs Bowyer,  Churchill,  Darcy,  Deacon,  Downie,  Drean,  
Fletcher,  Foster,  Fry,  James,  Jordan,  Kelly,  Martin Leaves,  Michael Leaves,  Mrs Leaves,  Dr 
Mahony,  Nicholson,  Mrs Pengelly,  Wigens,  Mrs Bridgeman,  Riley,  Storer,  Sparling,  Mavin,  
Carson,  Winter,  Mrs Loveridge and Cook.

Against the motion (0)

Abstentions (1)
Lord Mayor

Absent/Did not vote (6)
Councillors Aspinall, Dann, Davey, Penberthy, Singh and Ricketts.

49. Council Tax Base Setting 2018/19  

Councillor Ian Darcy (Cabinet Member for Finance and IT) presented the report on the 
Council Tax Base Setting 2018/19, Councillor Ian Bowyer (Leader) seconded the report.  

Following the vote, the Council agreed to  -

1. approve the Council Tax Base for 2018/19 as set out in the report;
2. approve the continuation of the current Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19 

with an update that “The authority may use information provided by the DWP and 
HMRC for the purposes of Council Tax Reduction, council tax liability, billing, 
administration and enforcement”.

For the Motion (50)
Councillors  Bowie,  Coker,  Davey,  Evans OBE,  Hendy,  Lowry,  McDonald, Morris,  Murphy,  
Parke
[...]
y,  Parker-Delaz-Ajete Penberthy,  Rennie,  Singh Smith,  Stevens,  J 
Taylor,  K Taylor,  Tuffin,  Tuohy,  Vincent,  Wheeler, Sparling,  Mavin Winter

Against the motion (0)

Abstentions (1)
Lord Mayor 

Absent/Did not vote (1)
Councillors Ricketts 

54. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  

(i) NHS and Adult Social Care Crisis  

Councillor Ian Tuffin proposed a motion on the NHS and Adult Social Care 
Crisis, Councillor Mrs Aspinall seconded the motion. Following a debate the 
motion was put to the vote. Council agreed – 

1. to request that the Chief Executive Mrs Tracey Lee, write to the Prime 
Minister the Rt Hon Theresa May MP,  Secretary of State for Health and 
Adult Social Care the Rt Hon Jeremy Hunt MP and the Leader of Her 
Majesty’s opposition the Rt Hon Jeremy Corbyn MP,  within 10 working 
days with the following requests: -

a. That as a priority, they fully seek and support strategies from 
medical professionals that will reduce overcrowding in our 
emergency departments. 

b. That there is an immediate, significant and adequate increase in 
Social Care Funding to Support Plymouth City Council and other 
local authorities to provide patients who are fit to be discharged 
from acute beds to the provision they need 

c. Finally we request that the main parties convene as a matter of 
urgency a cross party group to consider a short, medium and 
long-term solution to funding the NHS and Local Authorities. 

d. We consider this a more appropriate method than the proposed 
green paper consultation exercise. 

For the Motion (55)
Councillors  Ball,  Mrs Beer,  Bowyer,  Mrs Bowyer,  Churchill,  Darcy,  Deacon,  
Downie,  Drean,  Fletcher, Foster,  Fry,  James,  Jordan,  Kelly,  Martin Leaves, Michael 
Leaves,  Mrs Leaves,  Dr Mahony,  Nicholson,  Mrs Pengelly,  Wigens,  Mrs Bridgeman,  



City Council Monday 29 January 2018

Riley,  Storer, Carson,  Mrs Loveridge, Cook,  Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann Davey, 
Davey,  Evans OBE,  Hendy,  Lowry,  McDonald, Morris,  Murphy,  Pa
[...]
n,  Fletcher, Foster,  Fry,  James,  Jordan,  Kelly,  Martin Leaves, Michael 
Leaves,  Mrs Leaves,  Dr Mahony,  Nicholson,  Mrs Pengelly,  Wigens,  Mrs Bridgeman,  
Riley,  Storer, Carson,  Mrs Loveridge, Cook,  Bowie, Coker, Dann, Davey,  Evans OBE,  
Hendy,  Lowry, Morris,  Murphy,  Parker-Delaz-Ajete,  Penberthy,  Rennie,  Singh 
Smith,  Stevens,  J Taylor,  K Taylor,  Tuffin,  Tuohy,  Wheeler and Winter

Against the motion (4)
Councillors Davey, McDonald, Vincent and Mavin.

Abstentions (1)
Councillor Aspinall

Absent/Did not vote (3)
Lord Mayor, Councillors Ricketts and Sparling.

Following a debate and vote on the amended motion, Council agreed to support 
a plastic free Plymouth by -
 

1. Publishing a strategy that demonstrates how the Council will reduce the 
use and internal consumption of unnecessary single use plastics, and how 
we will engage with partners to deliver the desired outcomes across the 
wider city by 2020.  

2. Appoint an Elected Member as Green Champion to lead a Council led 
Plastic Free Plymouth taskforce that involves local businesses and 
organisations in place by June 2018. This will work alongside the existing 
staff working group to drive the strategy forward and as far as reasonably 
practicable start phasing out its use of unnecessary single use plastic 
products in all Council buildings and at all Council events by June 2020.

 
For the Motion (55)
Lord Mayor, Councillors  Ball,  Mrs Beer,  Bowyer,  Mrs Bowyer,  Churchill,  Darcy,  
Deacon,  Downie,  Drean,  Fletcher, Foster,  Fry,  James,  Jordan,  Kelly,  Martin Leaves, 
Michael Leaves,  Mrs Leaves,  Dr Mahony,  Nicholson,  Mrs Pengelly,  Wigens,  Mrs 
Bridgeman,  Riley,  Storer, Carson,  Mrs Loveridge, Cook,  Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann, 
Davey, Davey,  Evans OBE,  Hendy,  Lowry,  McDonald, Morris,  Murphy,  Parker-
Delaz-Ajete Penberthy,  Rennie,  Singh Smith,  Stevens,  J Taylor,  K Taylor,  Tuffin,  
Tuohy,  Vincent,  Wheeler,  Mavin and Winter

Against the motion (0)

Ab
[...]
 organisation 
where you have a private interest more than it affects other people living or working in the 
ward?

C
a
b
i
n
e
t

Cabinet members must declare and give brief details about any conflict of interest* relating to the matter to 
be decided and leave the room when the matter is being considered. Cabinet members may apply to the 
Monitoring Officer for a dispensation in respect of any conflict of interest.

*A conflict of interest is a situation in which a councillor’s responsibility to act and take decisions impartially, 
fairly and on merit without bias may conflict with his/her personal interest in the situation or where s/he may 
profit personally from the decisions that s/he is about to take.





Official 

CABINET MINUTE 78

Delivering a Balanced Budget - Budget 2018/19

Cabinet agreed to recommend–

1. the 2018/19 Budget to Council;
2. the 2018/19 Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy to Council;
3. the Capital Budget of £674.640m to Council.





1

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget 2018/19

Committee:    City Council 

Date:    26 February 2018

Cabinet Member:                 Councillor Darcy

CMT Member                       Andrew Hardingham (Interim Joint Strategic Director for

                                              Transformation and Change)

Author:                                 Paul Looby, Head of Financial Planning and Reporting

Contact details    Tel:  01752 307271

   email: paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref:

Key Decision: No

Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

Under the Council’s Constitution the Council is required to set a Revenue and Capital Budget and 
set the Council Tax for each financial year. 

The Corporate Plan 2016/19:

The 2018/19 Budget sets out the revenue and capital resources available to deliver the Corporate 
Plan.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

The resource implications are set out in the body of the report.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

The proposed 2018/19 Budget provides the maximum resources achievable to address key policy 
areas.



2

Equality and Diversity:

A full equalities impact assessment is available at; 
http://democracy.plymouth.gov.uk/documents/s86083/EIA%20form%20Budget%20Cabinet%2013.02.
2018.pdf.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

The City Council is recommended:

1. To approve the proposed net revenue budget requirement for 2018/19 of £185.556m;

2. To approve the total capital budget of £674.640m to 2021/22 (Appendix 5);

3. To consider an Adult Social Care council tax precept and council tax levels for 2018/19;

4. To note that the Office of the Devon and Cornwall and Isles of Scilly Police 
Commissioner has issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council’s 
area, reflecting twelve pound or a six point eight one per cent (£12.00 or 6.81%) 
increase for 2018/19;

5. To note that the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority precepts will be  
confirmed for 2018/19 at the meeting;

6. To note the Section 151 Officer’s statement on the Budget Robustness Statement as set 
out in section 2 of this report;

7. To approve the 2018/19 Flexible use of capital receipts strategy.

8. To approve the annual Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 
2018/19 (incorporating the authorised limits, operational boundaries and prudential 
indicators) as submitted (Appendix 7);

9. To note the Revenue and Capital Monitoring Report Quarter Three 2017/18 (Appendix 
8);

10. To note the response to the recommendations made by the Budget Scrutiny Select 
Committee (Appendix 9);

11. To delegate responsibility for any technical accounting changes which may arise after the 
budget to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and IT.    

Alternative options considered and rejected:

There are no alternative options.

Published work / information:



3

Background papers:
Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Medium Financial Strategy 
2018/19 to 2020/21

X

Corporate Fees and Charges 
Policy

X

Annual Report X
Treasury Management Strategy X
Council Tax Base X

Sign off:  

Fin djn1718.19
6

Leg lt/298443/2/090
2

Mon 
Off

lt/dvs/29843/2 HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating CMT Member  Andrew Hardingham
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report? yes

 



4

1. Background

1.1 This report sets out the decisions of Cabinet of 13 February 2018 to recommend a Revenue 
Budget for 2018/19 and Capital Budget for the five years to 2022/23. In addition, Council is 
recommended to approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2018/19 (as required by the CIPFA Code of Practice), including changes 
to the prudential indicators. Council is also asked to note the latest Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring Reports for 2017/18 as at the end of quarter three.

1.2 The report to Cabinet set out in detail the latest budget position and budget gap and set out 
the impact of new and emerging pressures offset by savings and efficiencies to reach a 
revised budget gap.

1.3 Council is required to set the Council Tax amounts for 2018/19.  The precept notification 
from the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of 
Scilly, and the precept for the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service have been 
received and will be included as part of the Council Tax Resolution for 2018/19. 

1.4 The final 2018/19 Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 6 February 
2018.  This confirmed the previously announced figures and the ten business rates retention 
pilots which included the Devon Pool. The Government announced a further £150m for 
Adult Social Care.  Plymouth’s allocation is £0.803m and will be used to support Adult Social 
Care.  

1.5 The Section 151 Officer is required to make an assessment as to the robustness of the 
budget and adequacy of the council’s reserves. A detailed assessment is set out in section 2 
of this report.

1.6 The following appendices are included with this report:

 Appendix 1 Updated MTFS Risk Register; 
 Appendix 2 Budget Build by Directorate and Department;
 Appendix 3 Funding Forecast;
 Appendix 4 Council Tax Resolution (to be tabled at the meeting);
 Appendix 5 Capital Budget;
 Appendix 6 Revenue and Capital Budget  2018/19 report;
 Appendix 7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 

2018/19;
 Appendix 8 Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18 Quarter 3;
 Appendix 9 Cabinet’s response to the scrutiny recommendations and the scrutiny 

report.

2. Joint Interim Strategic Director for Transformation and Change (S151 Officer) –  
Budget Robustness Statement

2.1 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Section 151 Officer (Interim 
Director for Transformation and Change) to formally report to Council as part of the tax 
setting report their view on the minimum level of reserves available to the general fund and 
on the robustness of estimates used on the budget setting process.  The Council is required 
to take these views into account when setting the Council Tax at its meeting on 26 February 
2018.



5

2.2 In considering the robustness of any estimates, the following criteria need to be considered:- 

 The reasonableness of the underlying budget assumptions such as the: 

 Reasonableness of provisions to meet liabilities.
 Extent to which known trends and pressures have been provided for.
 Achievability of changes built into the budget.
 Realism of income targets.
 Alignment of resources with the Council service and organisational priorities. 
 A review of the major risks associated with the budget. 
 The availability of un-earmarked reserves t
[...]
address key policy areas.

Equality and Diversity:

A full equalities impact assessment has been submitted with this Budget paper.

RECOMMENDATIONS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED ACTION:

It is recommended that:

1. Cabinet recommends the 2018/19 Budget to Council;
2. Cabinet recommends the 2018/19 Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy to Council;
3. Cabinet recommends the Capital Budget of £674.640m to Council.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

There are no alternative options.

Published work / information:

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Sign off:  



28

Fin djn1718.188 Leg t/29843/010218 Mon 
Off

lt/dvs/29843 HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member  Andrew Hardingham

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report? 



29

Section A - Revenue budget

1. National Context

1.1 The ongoing impact of the Government’s Austerity measures have been widely reported and 
documented since the 2010 Spending Review. Despite the introduction of the Adult Social Care 
Precept and greater flexibility to use capital receipts to fund revenue expenditure, these measures 
have not provided sufficient revenue resources to mitigate against the large reductions in local 
government funding and increased demands across all council services.

1.2 The introduction of 50% business rates retention in 2013 was a fundamental change to how 
councils receive their funding.  Further changes are expected with the Government announcing in 
the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement in December 2018, the introduction of 75% 
business rates retention from 2020/21.

1.3 As part of the move to 100% business rates retention, the Government invited all local 
authorities to bid to become a pilot.  On behalf of the Devon business rates pool, Plymouth 
submitted a pilot application and was successful and will be one of 10 pilots nationally who will 
pilot 100% business rates retention in 2018/19.  The pilo
[...]
he reserve position as at the 31 March 2018 (Appendix 3) is forecast 
to be £4.511m.  The forecast for 2018/19 end of year reserve position 
is £2.921m and, assuming a 20% increase in tolls in July 2019,the 
2019/20 forecast outturn is for a further reduction to £2.409.  With 
forecasts assuming an increase in the tolls effective July 2019 to ensure 
that the reserve position will remain above £2.000m.

A supporting graphical presentation of the projected long-term position 
will be made at the meeting.

3 Benefits for Customers/Residents

3.1 Appropriate management of finances and budget monitoring ensures 
that appropriate resource is available for the operation, maintenance 
and improvement of crossings which form key elements of the local 
transport network which is essential to the sustainable economic and 
social development of the region for the benefit of residents. 

Page 36



4 Relevant Previous Decisions

4.1 Approved budget for 2017-18 at Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint 
Committee of 24th November 2016 (TBTF/19). 

5 Consultation and Engagement

5.1 Not applicable.

6 Financial Implications of the proposed course of action/decision

6.1 Financial implications are detailed within Section 2 of this report.

7 Legal/Governance Implications of the proposed course of 
action/decision

7.1 There are no implications associated with this report. 

8 Risk Implications of the proposed course of action/decision

8.1 There are no implications associated with this report. 

9 Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implication

9.1 There are no implications associated with this report. 

10 Options available

10.1 To approve the proposed revenue budget for 2018-19 and Capital 
Programme as set out in Appendix 1 & 2.

10.2 To not approve the proposed revenue budget for 2018-19 and Capital 
Programme as set out in Appendix 1 & 2.

11 Supporting Information (Appendices)

11.1 Appendix 1-3 TBTF Budget 2018-19.

12 Background Papers

12.1 Not applicable.

Page 37



13 App
[...]
ncil Tax Levels For 2018/19
	Full Council Budget Paper 260218 V3
	Budget 201819 EIA

	8 Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Revenue and Capital Budget
	Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Minute - December, 13/02/2018 Cabinet
	TBTF Appendix 1, 13/02/2018 Cabinet
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2017

	TBTF Appendix 2, 13/02/2018 Cabinet
	TBTF Appendix 3, 13/02/2018 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


City Council Monday 26 February 2018

City Council

Monday 26 February 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Foster, in the Chair.
Councillor Kelly, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Carson, 
Churchill, Coker, Cook, Dann, Philippa Davey, Sam Davey, Deacon, Downie, Drean, Evans, 
Fletcher, K Foster, Fry, Hendy, James, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, 
Loveridge, Lowry, Dr Mahony, Mavin, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-
Ajete, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Ricketts, Riley, Singh, Smith, Sparling, Storer, Jon Taylor, 
Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens and Winter.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Darcy and Stevens

The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 5.10pm

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

56. Minutes  

Agreed the amended minutes of the meeting held on the 29 January 2018.

57. Declarations of Interest  

The following declarations of interest were made by councillors in accordance with the code 
of conduct in respect of items under consideration at the meeting - 

Name Minute 
Number

Reason Interest

Cllr Jon Taylor 61 NHS Employee Private
Cllr Kate Taylor 61 NHS Employee Private
Cllr Mrs Leaves 61 NHS Employee Private

58. Announcements  

There were no announcements.

59. Questions by the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


City Council Monday 26 February 2018

60. Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies etc  

Council noted the following changes to appointments – 

Committee Previous 
Member

New 
Member

Planning Committee Councillor Sparling Vacancy

Wellbeing Overview Scrutiny 
Committee

Councillor Sparling Councillor Vincent

North Yard Community Trust Councillor Stevens Councillor Coker

City Centre Company Councillor Darcy Councillor Churchill

61. Revenue And Capital Budget And Proposed Council Tax Levels For 2018/19  

At the start of the debate Councillor Bowyer proposed, Councillor Evans seconded and 
Council agreed that in accordance with Part B, Council Procedure Rule 14.6 of the 
Constitution, Rule of Debate 4.2 (in Appendix one) (which limits speeches to five minutes) is 
suspended for this item in relation to the speeches by the Leader and the Leader of the 
Opposition. 

For the motion (55) –
Lord Mayor, Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans, Hendy, Lowry, 
Mavin, McDonald, Morris Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Rennie, Singh, Smith, Sparling, Jon 
Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Winter, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, 
Mrs Bridgeman, Carson, Cook, Churchill, Deacon, Downie, Drean, Fletcher, Foster, Fry,  Jordan, Kelly, 
Martin Leaves, Mike Leaves, Sam Leaves, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Ricketts, 
Riley, Storer, Wigens and James.

Absent / did not vote (2)
Councillors Darcy and Stevens.

Councillor Bowyer (Leader) proposed and Councillor James (Vice Chair Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel) seconded an amended report and recommendations on the 
Revenue and Capital Budget and Proposed Council Tax Levels for 2018/19.

Following a debate on the budget Council agreed - 

1. To approve the proposed net revenue budget requirement for 2018/19 of 
£185.556m;

2. To approve the total capital budget of £674.640m to 2021/22 (Appendix 5);
3. To -

a. Approve an increase to the Council Tax by one point four seven percent 
(1.47%)

b. Approve an increase to the Council Tax Adult Social Care precept of three 
percent (3.00%)

c. Approve the drawdown of surplus £0.512 from the Council Tax Collection 
Fund



City Council Monday 26 February 2018

d. Note that the Office Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and 
Cornwall and The Isles of Scilly has issued precepts to the Council in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for 
each category of dwellings in the Council’s area, reflecting a twelve pounds or 
six point eight one per cent (£12.00 or 6.81%) increase for 2018/19.

e. Note that the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority precepts have 
been confirmed reflecting a two point nine nine per cent (2.99%) increase for 
2018/19.

f. Use the Council Tax base for 2018/19 as 71,932 [Item T in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
“Act”)]; calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Councils own 
purposes for 2018/19 is £105,767,374.

4. To agree that the following amounts are calculated for the year 2018/19 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a. £516,219,564 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 
for the items set out in Section 31A (3) of the Act (Gross Expenditure and 
Transfers to Reserves).

b. £410,452,190 being the aggregate of the amounts which the council estimates 
for the items set out in Section 31A (3) of the Act (Gross Expenditure and 
Transfers to Reserves).

c. £105,767,374  being the amount by which the aggregate at 9.5(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate amount at 9.5(b) above, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as it’s council Tax requirement for 
the year. (Item R in the formula in section 31B of the Act).

d. £1,470.38 being the amount at 9.5(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (9.4 
above), calculated by the council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, 
as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year.  

5. To note the Section 151 Officer’s statement on the Budget Robustness Statement as 
set out in section 2 of this report;

6. To approve the 2018/19 Flexible use of capital receipts strategy.
7. To approve the annual Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 

Strategy 2018/19 (incorporating the authorised limits, operational boundaries and 
prudential indicators) as submitted (Appendix 7);

8. To note the Revenue and Capital Monitoring Report Quarter Three 2017/18 
(Appendix 8);

9. To note the response to the recommendations made by the Budget Scrutiny Select 
Committee (Appendix 9);

10. To delegate responsibility for any technical accounting changes which may arise after 
the budget to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and IT.    

For the motion (28) –

Councillors Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Carson, Cook, Churchill, Deacon, 
Downie, Drean, Fletcher, Foster, Fry,  Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, Mike Leaves, Sam Leaves, 
Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Ricketts, Riley, Storer, Wigens and James.

Against the motion (26)



City Council Monday 26 February 2018

Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans, Hendy, Lowry, Mavin, 
McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Rennie, Singh, Smith, Sparling, Jon 
Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Winter, 

Absent / did not vote (3)
Lord Mayor and Councillors Darcy and Stevens

62. Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Revenue and Capital Budget  

Councillor Nicholson (Cabinet Member for Strategic Transport and Planning) proposed and 
Councillor Martin Leaves (Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee Chair) 
seconded the Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee Capital and Revenue 
Budget (Cabinet minute 80 refers). 

Councillor Coker proposed and Councillor Lowry seconded a motion to add a second 
recommendation – 

2 does not approve potential toll increases in 2019/20,  until such time as they have been 
subject to public consultation and further reports to the Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry 
Joint Committee,  Cornwall Council, Plymouth City Council and approval by the Secretary of 
State. 

Following a vote the amendment was agreed.

For the motion (52) –
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans, Hendy, Lowry, Mavin, Morris 
Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Rennie, Singh, Smith, , Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, 
Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Winter, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Carson, 
Cook, Churchill, Deacon, Downie, Drean, Fletcher, Foster, Fry,  Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, Mike 
Leaves, Sam Leaves, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Ricketts, Riley, Storer, Wigens 
and James.

Abstentions (1)
Lord Mayor

Absent / did not vote (4)
Councillors McDonald, Darcy, Sparling and Stevens.

Following a short debate the council agreed-
 

1 To approve the Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee’s 2018/19 
Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme.

2 To not approve potential toll increases in 2019/20,  until such time as they have been 
subject to public consultation and further reports to the Tamar Bridge and Torpoint 
Ferry Joint Committee,  Cornwall Council, Plymouth City Council and approval by 
the Secretary of State

For the motion (52) –
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans, Hendy, Lowry, Mavin, Morris 
Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Rennie, Singh, Smith, , Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, 



City Council Monday 26 February 2018

Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Winter, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Carson, 
Cook, Churchill, Deacon, Downie, Drean, Fletcher, Foster, Fry,  Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, Mike 
Leaves, Sam Leaves, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Ricketts, Riley, Storer, Wigens 
and James.

Abstentions (1)
Lord Mayor

Absent / did not vote (4)
Councillors McDonald, Darcy, Sparling and Stevens.


